

No. 08-1191

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

ROBERT MORRISON, individually and on behalf of  
all others similarly situated, RUSSELL LESLIE OWEN,  
BRIAN SILVERLOCK and GERALDINE SILVERLOCK,

*Petitioners,*

*v.*

NATIONAL AUSTRALIA BANK LTD.,  
HOMESIDE LENDING INC., FRANK CICUTTO,  
HUGH HARRIS, KEVIN RACE and  
W. BLAKE WILSON,

*Respondents.*

---

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE  
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

---

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* LAW PROFESSORS  
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

---

---

DOUGLAS W. DUNHAM  
*Counsel of Record*  
ELLEN P. QUACKENBOS  
PAUL A. LAFATA  
4 Times Square  
New York, NY 10036  
(212) 735-3000  
Douglas.Dunham@skadden.com

*Attorneys for Amici Curiae*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT .....	4
I. THE INTENDED BENEFICIARIES OF SECTION 10(B) DO NOT INCLUDE PERSONS WHO PURCHASE OR SELL SECURITIES OUTSIDE OF THE UNITED STATES .....	4
A. Only Intended Beneficiaries of a Statute Are Permitted to Sue Under It .....	4
B. Case Law Applying Section 10(b) to Securities Transactions Abroad Is Based on Erroneous Assumptions That Congress Was Unaware of Foreign Markets and That Congress Would Have Regulated Foreign Securities Transactions If It Had Considered the Issue .....	6
1. Congress Was Aware of Foreign Markets .....	7

2. Congress Did Not Intend to Regulate Foreign Securities Transactions .....	12
C. Congress Addressed Its Limited Concerns About Foreign Securities Markets in Section 30 of the 1934 Act.....	19
II. CONGRESS' INTENT IN 1934 TO ESTABLISH A BRIGHT LINE RULE EXCLUDING FOREIGN TRANSACTIONS IS EVEN MORE IMPORTANT TODAY .....	21
A. There Are Compelling Policy Reasons to Exclude Foreign Transactions from Coverage Under Section 10(b).....	21
B. Application of Section 10(b) to Foreign Securities Sold in the United States Would Adequately Deter Transnational Securities Fraud and Accomplish the Objectives of the Act.....	25
C. The Material and Significant Conduct Test Urged by the SEC and the Solicitor General Is Unclear and Unpredictable .....	26
D. Allowing Traders in Foreign Markets to Sue Under Section 10(b) Will Burden United States Courts and Make the United States a Venue for Global Securities Litigation .....	28

E. Congress Can Change Its Mind .....	30
CONCLUSION.....	31

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Alexander v. Sandoval</i> , 532 U.S. 275 (2001).....	4, 5
<i>In re Alstom S.A. Sec. Litigation</i> , 406 F. Supp. 2d 346 (S.D.N.Y. 2005).....	18
<i>Basic, Inc. v. Levinson</i> , 485 U.S. 224 (1988).....	24
<i>Bersch v. Drexel Firestone, Inc.</i> , 519 F.2d 974 (2d Cir. 1975) .....	7, 18
<i>Central Bank of Denver, N.A. v. First Interstate Bank of Denver, N.A.</i> , 511 U.S. 164 (1994) .....	5, 30
<i>Consolidated Gold Fields PLC v. Minorco, S.A.</i> , 871 F.2d 252 (2d Cir. 1989) .....	18
<i>Cort v. Ash</i> , 422 U.S. 66 (1975).....	5
<i>F. Hoffman-La Roche Ltd. v. Empagran S.A.</i> , 542 U.S. 155 (2004).....	23
<i>Foley Brothers v. Filardo</i> , 336 U.S. 281 (1949).....	6

<i>Grunenthal GmbH v. Hotz</i> , 712 F.2d 421 (9th Cir. 1983).....	18
<i>ITT v. Vencap Ltd.</i> , 519 F.2d 1001 (2d Cir. 1975) .....	12
<i>J.I. Case Co. v. Borak</i> , 377 U.S. 426 (1964).....	5
<i>Mills v. Electric Automobile Lite</i> , 396 U.S. 375 (1970).....	27
<i>New York Central Railroad Co. v. Chisholm</i> , 268 U.S. 29 (1925).....	18
<i>Pennoyer v. Neff</i> , 95 U.S. 714 (1877) .....	17
<i>Piper v. Chris Craft Industries, Inc.</i> , 430 U.S. 1 (1977).....	5
<i>Richards v. Lloyd's of London</i> , 135 F.3d 1289 (9th Cir. 1998).....	26
<i>SEC v. Kasser</i> , 548 F.2d 109 (3d Cir. 1977) .....	18
<i>Schoenbaum v. Firstbrook</i> , 405 F.2d 200 (2d Cir.), <i>modified en banc</i> , 405 F.2d 215 (2d Cir. 1968) .....	12
<i>In re Vivendi Universal, S.A. Sec. Litigation</i> , 381 F. Supp. 2d 158 (S.D.N.Y. 2003).....	18

**STATUTES**

48 Stat. 574 (1934) .....	11
15 U.S.C. § 77b(a)(7) .....	10, 14
15 U.S.C. § 77f.....	16
15 U.S.C. § 77j.....	16
15 U.S.C. § 77k(a).....	5
15 U.S.C. § 77l.....	5
15 U.S.C. § 77ee(8) .....	11, 17
15 U.S.C. § 78b(2).....	14
15 U.S.C. § 78c(a)(17) .....	10, 14
15 U.S.C. § 78dd(a).....	19, 20
15 U.S.C. § 78dd(b).....	19, 20
15 U.S.C. § 78j(b) .....	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. § 955 .....	11
31 U.S.C. § 8042 (1934).....	11

## RULES AND REGULATIONS

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23.....	24
SEC Regulation S, 17 C.F.R. § 230.901.....	16

## LEGISLATIVE SOURCES

75 Cong. Rec. 6052-62 (1932) (statement of Sen. Johnson) .....	8, 9
<i>Federal Securities Act, Hearings on H.R. 4314 Before House Comm. on Interstate and Foreign Commerce, 73d Cong., 1st Sess. (1933).....</i>	<i>2, 10, 15</i>
H.R. 4173, 111th Cong., 2d Sess. (2010) .....	3, 30
H.R. Rep. No. 78-1838 (May 31, 1934) (Conf. Rep.) .....	16
H.R. Rep. No. 974, 73d Cong., 1st Sess. (1933).....	8
<i>Sale of Foreign Bonds or Securities in the United States Pursuant to S. Res. 19, Hearings Before Senate Comm. on Finance, 72d Cong., 1st Sess. 226 (1931-32).....</i>	<i>9</i>
S. Rep. No. 20, 73d Cong., 1st Sess. (1933) .....	9
S. Rep. No. 47, 73d Cong., 1st Sess. (1933) .....	10

S. Rep. No. 1455, 73d Cong., 2d Sess. (1934).... 7, 8, 9

**OTHER SOURCES**

Christof Aha & Jens Förderer, *Die Roche –  
Entscheidung des U.S. Court of Appeals*, 6  
RIW 450 (2003) ..... 29

Hannah L. Buxbaum, *Multinational  
Class Actions Under the Federal Securities  
Laws: Managing Jurisdictional Conflict*,  
46 Colum. J. Transnat'l L. 14 (2007). .....22, 24, 30

Hannah L. Buxbaum, *Transnational  
Regulatory Litigation*, 46 Va. J. Int'l L. 251  
(2006)..... 29

Stephen J. Choi & Linda J. Silberman,  
*Transnational Litigation and Global  
Securities Class Action Lawsuits*, 2009  
Wisconsin L. Rev. 465.....21, 22, 25, 27, 31

John C. Coffee, Jr., *High Court and Congress  
on a Collision Course*, Nat'l L.J., Jan. 18,  
2010 ..... 30

Commerce Dep't, *Handbook on American  
Underwriting of Foreign Securities* (1930)..... 8

Foreign Bondholders Protective Counsel Inc.,  
Ann. Rep. (1945) ..... 11

Sidney Homer, <i>A History of Interest Rates</i> (1960) .....	7
I Louis Loss, Joel Seligman & Tony Paredes, <i>Securities Regulation</i> (2006).....	8, 9
Louis Loss, <i>Securities Regulation</i> (1951) ...	8, 9, 10, 11
Sascha Lotze, US-amerikanisches Kapitalmarktsrecht und Internet, 2002 .....	28
Offshore Offers & Sales, Sec. Act Release No. 6863, 55 Fed. Reg. 18306.....	16, 17
Martin H. Redish, <i>Wholesales Justice: Constitutional Democracy and the Problem of the Class Action Lawsuit</i> (2009).....	23
Margaret V. Sachs, <i>The International Reach of Rule 10b-5: The Myth of Congressional Silence</i> , 28 Colum. J. Transnat'l L. 677 (1990) .....	<i>passim</i>
Joel Seligman, <i>The Transformation of Wall Street</i> (rev. ed. 1995) .....	8
Rainer Süßmann, in: Geibel/Süßmann Kommentar zum WpÜG, § 24 WpÜG .....	28
<i>Restatement (Third) of the Foreign Relations Law of the United States</i> § 403(2) (1987) .....	22

Peter Versteegen, in: Kölner Kommentar zum  
WpÜG, 2003, § 24 WpÜG ..... 28
